
No. 17-1154

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
SUSAN HEDMAN, in her official capacity as Administrator of
Region V of the United States Environmental Protection Agency;
and UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Honorable Robert Holmes Bell, District Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL J. PATTWELL
(P72419)
Clark Hill PLC
212 E. Grand River Ave.
Lansing, Michigan 48906
Telephone: (517) 318-3043
E-mail: mpattwell@clarkhill.com

MARK MILLER
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
E-mail: mmiller@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. BOTH PRONGS OF THE <i>BENNETT</i> FINALITY TEST HAVE BEEN MET	2
A. EPA’s Veto of MDEQ § 404 Permit Consummated Its Work.....	2
1. MDEQ’s Permit Application and Corps’ Permit Application Are Different Permit Applications Subject to Different Requirements	3
2. The Government Relies Upon Inapplicable Law To Argue EPA’s Work Is Not Consummated	7
a. <i>Friends of Crystal River</i> Supports Conclusion That EPA Veto Consummated EPA Work	8
b. Other Cases Government Relies Upon for First Prong of <i>Bennett</i> Argument Involve § 402 Permitting Process, Not § 404 Permitting Process.....	11
B. Second Prong of <i>Bennett</i> Met Because Rights or Obligations and Legal Consequences Flow from the EPA Veto.....	13
1. <i>FTC v. Standard Oil</i> Does Not Undercut Road Commission’s Argument Regarding Second Prong of <i>Bennett</i>	13
2. An EPA Approval of the MDEQ Permit Would Have Been Reviewable in Court, Making the EPA Veto No Different From the Positive/Negative JD in <i>Hawkes</i>	14
3. State Assumption of § 404 Permitting Authority Means Arbitrary and Capricious EPA Veto Denied Road Commission a Statutory Right to the Permit.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. APA Requirement That There Is No Other Adequate Remedy in Court Is Met	16
II. APA’S FINALITY REQUIREMENT AS PREDICATE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE EPA VETO OF THE MDEQ-APPROVED PERMIT VIOLATED EXPRESS LIMITATIONS OF THE CWA.....	17
A. Allegations Meet <i>Leedom</i> Exception	18
1. EPA Objections Went Beyond Its Oversight Authority	19
2. Lower Court Both Wrongly Relied Upon and Misinterpreted Legislative History	21
B. Road Commission Cannot Vindicate Its Statutory Rights Without Review of EPA Veto	24
III. THE APA’S FINALITY REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE EPA AND THE CORPS HAD PREDETERMINED THAT NO PERMIT FOR THE ROAD PROJECT WOULD ISSUE	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bannum, Inc. v. Louisville, 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992)26

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) *passim*

Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986)9

Brief for the Petitioner, *U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,
2016 WL 322596 (Jan. 16, 2016).....13

Cary v. Curtis, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)26

Champion Int’l Corp. v. EPA, 850 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1988) 12, 18

City of Ames v. Reilly, 986 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1993).....12

Ford Motor Co. v. EPA, 567 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1977) 21, 24

Friends of Back Bay v. USACE, No. 2:10CV270,
2011 WL 12473234 (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2011)19

Friends of Crystal River v. EPA, 35 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

Friends of Crystal River v. EPA, 794 F. Supp. 674 (W.D. Mich. 1992)..... 8, 18

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 13-14

Ind. Customers of NW Utilities v. Bonneville Power Administration,
408 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 11-12

Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958) *passim*

Marquette County Road Commission v. EPA,
188 F. Supp. 3d 641 (W.D. Mich. 2016).....2

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....22

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Bailey v. Supervisors of Greene</i> , 12 Barb. 217 (N.Y. 1851)	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	17, 26
<i>S. Cal. Alliance of Publicly Owned Treatments Works v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280(D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10, 16
<i>Seaconsar Far East, Ltd. v. Bank Markazi Jomhuri Islami Iran</i> , [1999] 1 Lloyd’s Rep. 36 (English Court of Appeal 1998)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 2 Ct. Cl. 95 (1866).....	26
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	6
§ 704	1, 5, 28
33 U.S.C. § 402	<i>passim</i>
§ 402(d).....	18
§ 402(d)(2)(b)	21-22
§ 404	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(b)(1)	19-20, 22
§ 404(h).....	20
§ 404(j).....	7, 18, 20-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
§ 1251(b).....	23
§ 1342(d)(4).....	12
§ 1344(j).....	14
§ 1344(j)(2)(B)	12, 18, 19
§ 1344(p).....	14
42 U.S.C § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	5

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 123.44(h)	12
§ 233.23(b).....	15
§ 233.50	14
§ 233.70	14-15

Miscellaneous

123 Cong. Rec. H12,934 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 1977) (Statement of Rep. Roberts)	23-24
Random House Dictionary (2d ed. 1987)	6
